
                                                       

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

28 July 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278306 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 20 July 2022 
Updated: 21 July 2022 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 
Councillor M Devonish (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, L Nembhard and M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Role of the Audit Committee  
 
 The Head of Finance to deliver training  

 
5. Freedom of Information Act Requests October 2021 to March 2022 (Pages 4 - 37) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
6. Ombudsman's Annual  Letter 2021/22 (Pages 38 - 45) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
7. Fraud Annual Report 2022 (Pages 46 - 67) 
 
 Report of the Fraud Manager 

 
8. SIAS 2021/22 Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 

(Pages 68 - 95) 
 
 Report from Shared Internal Audit Service 

 
9. SIAS Update Report on Progress Against the 2022/23 Audit Plan (Pages 96 - 126) 
 
 Report from Shared Internal Audit Service 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


 

 

10. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (Pages 127 - 
159) 

 
11. External Audit Planning Report 2020/21 (Pages 160 - 207) 
 
 Report of the External Auditor 

 
12. Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 208 - 216) 
 
13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 THE CHAIR TO MOVE: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 

NOTE: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 

 



Part A  
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 28 July 2022 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Freedom of Information Act Requests October 2021 to March 2022 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This is the half yearly report of Freedom of Information Act requests received 

between 1 October 2021 and 31 March 2022  
 
  
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Requests are 
not regularly 
responded to 

Complaints by 
requesters and 
investigation and 
potential sanction 
by the Information 
Commissioner 

CLO’s diarise 
response times and 
chase responders 

treat 4 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
  
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Since January 2005 when the Freedom of Information Act 2000 came fully into force 

the council has been obliged to respond to requests for information. These requests 
should be responded to within 20 working days of receipt. The Act, and public 
bodies’ compliance with it, is overseen by the Information Commissioner who can 
investigate complaints and can compel the disclosure of information as well as 
impose fines for fail
[...]
l Report  
 
Note the results of the self-assessment required by the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
 
Approve the SIAS Audit Charter 2022/23 
 
Seek management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2021/22 

 
 
 
 

Page 68

Agenda Item 8



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Watford Borough Council 

2 
 

Contents 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 
2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2021/22 

2.1 Context 
2.2 Control Environment 
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance with the 

PSIAS and QAIP 
2.13 Confirmation of independence of internal audit and 

assurance on limitations 
2.14 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control 
2.15 Assurance Opinion on Corporate Governance and 

Risk Management 
 

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the Council in 2021/22 
 
4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 2021/22 

4.1 Performance Indicators 
4.2 Service Developments 

 
5. Audit Charter 2022/23 

 
Appendices 
 
A  Final position against the Council’s 2021/22 Audit Plan 
 
B Definitions of Assurance Recommendation Priority Levels  
 
C Position against Public Sector Internal Audit Standards as at 

May 2022 
 
D Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 
 
 

 

Page 69



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Watford Borough Council 

3 
 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report: 
 

a) Details the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) overall opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of Watford Borough Council’s (the 
Council) framework of governance, risk management and control. 
Reference is made to significant matters and key themes 

b) Shows the outcomes of the self-assessment against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) incorporating the requirements of the 
Quality Assurance and Improvemen
[...]
nal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 15 July 2022 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 15 July 2022 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for 6 recommendations (paragraph 
2.6) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations set out in Appendix C 

 

Page 96

Agenda Item 9



Page 1 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1  Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 2.4  Status of Audit Recommendations 
 2.8  Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 

2.9  Performance Management   

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
A    Progress against the 2022/23 Audit Plan 
B 2022/23 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 97



Page 2 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the 
Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23 as at 15 July 2022. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2022/23 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2018/19 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information at 15 July 2022. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 
Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2022/23 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 10 March 
2022. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against the Annual 

Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought to this Committee on 
10 March 2022. 


[...]
w accounting 
policies annually. 
Maintain awareness 
of future changes 

Treat 4 

Page 127

Agenda Item 10



Changes to 
accounting 
policies have 
an impact on 
the revenue 
budget or 
capital 
programme. 

Impact on reserves, 
especially where not 
identified at budget 
setting. 

Maintain awareness 
of future changes 

Tolerate 6 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 
3.2 To note that the Director of Finance will authorise for issue a Draft Statement of 

Accounts 2021/22 for public inspection by 31 July 2022 
  

Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  

Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 

 
4.1 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 
4.1.1 At the March Committee meetings members agreed to delegate the signing of the 

2019/20 accounts to the Chair of the Committee and Director of Finance following 
receipt of the External Auditor’s Audit Result Report.  Unfortunately, almost 
immediately after the meeting the National Audit Office (NAO) identified a national 
issue in relation to the valuation of Infrastructure assets on local authority balance 
sheets and a moratorium was placed on the signing of local authority accounts.  This 
has caused a delay in the signing of all local authority accounts where the gross book 
value of infrastructure assets is a material value. 
 

4.1.2 Under the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting, Infrastructure assets are 
held on the balance sheet at historic cost and do not require valuations.  The NAO 
found that there was a risk that assets or components of assets were not being 
written out when replacements were made resulting in an overstatement of both 
gross book value and accumulated depreciation.   

 
4.1.3 Since March, Officers have been working with External Audit to provide sufficient 

evidence to provide assurance that the valuation for Infrastructure assets is robust.  

Pa
[...]
e effectiveness.   
 

4.4.6 Based on the information set out in the AGS, the following conclusion is included: 
 

“It is our opinion that the Council’s governance arrangements in 2021/22 were sound 
and provide a robust platform for achieving the Council’s priorities and challenges in 
2022/23. It is our opinion that this has remained the case during the COVID-19 
pandemic; and that despite the challenges posed by this, the Council’s governance in 
dealing with the pandemic and our ability to maintain sound governance during the 
outbreak, has been effective.” 

 
4.5 Financial Management Code of Practice  

 
4.5.1 The CIPFA Financial Management Code of Practice (FM Code) was published in 

November 2019.  It sets out the ‘gold standard’ for financial management 
arrangements in local government.  The FM Code does not have statutory status but 
brings together best practice and statutory guidance including the Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  Local authorities were expected to comply 
with the FM Code from 2021/22.   

 

Page 130



4.5.2 The Redmond Review into the effectiveness of Local Government audit suggested 
that government could consider giving the FM Code statutory status and bringing 
compliance with code into the remit of the external audit regime.  This remains under 
consideration by DLUCH.  In the meantime, CIPFA have mandated local authorities to 
disclose compliance with the FM Code in the AGS and identify any outstanding areas 
for improvement or change. 

 
4.5.3 To meet this requirement, a self-assessment against the FM Code for 2021/22 has 

been completed and is included as Appendix 2 to the AGS.  All areas covered by the 
FM Code are rated green with the exception of the assessment against external 
reporting requirements in relation to the completion of the annual Statement of 
Accounts.  This is rated amber in recognition that the delay in completing the audit of 
the accounts for 2019/20 and 2020/21 has impact
[...]
e issued by a relevant body is identified and reported. Circulation of 
reports to senior officers, reports to the Audit Committee and follow-up procedures ensure 
action is taken on priority improvements. Progress on implementing internal audit 
recommendations is reported in quarterly reviews to Audit Committee. 
 

65. In line with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, an Annual Assurance Statement and 
Internal Audit Report is compiled and presented to the first Audit Committee of each year, 
which: 

 

 includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council's internal 
control environment. 

 discloses any qualifications to that opinion, together with any reasons for the qualification. 

 draws attention to any issues which are judged particularly relevant to the preparation of 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

66. The SIAS Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report is a key source 
document for the Council's Annual Governance Statement. For 2021/22 this Report includes 
the following statements: 
 

 In our opinion the corporate governance and risk management framework substantially 
complies with the best practice guidance on corporate governance issued by 
CIPFA/SOLACE. This conclusion is based on the work undertaken by the Council and 
reported in its Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 

 A Reasonable assurance opinion is given on the adequacy and effectiveness of both 
financial and non-financial systems in the internal control environment, based on the 
internal audits completed in the year. There is a generally sound system of governance, 
risk management and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for 
improvement were identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the 
area audited. 

 
The Council's External Auditors 
 
67. External auditors, Ernst & Young LLP, provide an external review function through the audit 

of the annual accounts, assessment of value for mon
[...]
uncil’s governance arrangements in 2021/22 were sound and 
provide a robust platform for achieving the Council’s priorities and challenges in 2022/23. It is 
our opinion that this has remained the case during the COVID-19 pandemic; and that despite 
the challenges posed by this, the Council’s governance in dealing with the pandemic and our 
ability to maintain sound governance during the outbreak, has been effective. 
 

  

 

Signed ___________________________   Date ______________ 

  

Peter Taylor - Mayor 

 

 

 

Signed ___________________________   Date ______________  

 

Donna Nolan - Managing Director 

 

 

Page 143



Appendix 1 

 

 

WBC Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 Action Plan     

 

No. Issue Action Resolved Updates 

  
No significant issues identified. 

   
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 144



Appendix 2 

Financial Management Code Compliance Self-Assessment 2021/22 

Ref  CIPFA Financial Management Standards  Current Status  Further Work  RAG  
Status  

1. Responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) and Leadership Team  

A  The leadership team is able to demonstrate that 
the services provided by the authority provide 
value for money (VfM)  

Services use peer reviews incorporating 
benchmarking to inform opportunities to improve 
VfM.   All tenders consider VfM by considering the 
quality of service and not just price.  

Developing a Continuous 
Improvement Plan which will 
take shape during 2022/23. 

GREEN  

B  The authority complies with the CIPFA 
“Statement of the Role of the CFO in Local 
Government”  

The CFO is qualified accountant with significant 
experience working as an active member of the 
leadership team. The CFO is a member of Leadership 
Board and has an influential role with members of 
the Cabinet, Audit Committee and lead opposition 
members. Role profiles within the finance team have 
been refreshed to ensure that the team is suitably 
resourced and fit for purpose.   

 GREEN 

2. Governance and Financial 
[...]
audit and any changes in risks identified in the current year. 

Audit risks and areas of focus 

Page 166



8

Overview of our 20xx/xx audit strategy

Materiality

Planning
materiality

£1.7m
Performance 

materiality

£0.9m
Audit

differences

£87k

Materiality has been set at £1.7m, which represents 2% of the current year 20-21’s draft gross expenditure on provision of services. 

Performance materiality has been set at £0.9m, which represents 50% of materiality.

We will report all uncorrected misstatements relating to the primary statements (comprehensive income and expenditure 
statement, balance sheet, movement in reserves statement, cash flow statement,  collection fund) greater than £87k.  Other 
misstatements identified will be communicated to the extent that they merit the attention of the Audit Committee.

The following ‘dashboard’ summarises the significant accounting and auditing matters outlined in this report. It seeks to provide the Audit Committee with an overview of our initial risk 
identification for the upcoming audit and any changes in risks identified in the current year.  

Page 167



9

Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy 

Audit scope

This Audit Plan covers the work that we plan to perform to provide you with:

 Our audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Watford Borough Council give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 2021 and of the income and expenditure for the year then 
ended; and

 Our conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

We will also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO), to the extent and in the form required by them, on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts return.

Our audit will also include the mandatory procedures that we are required to perform in accordance with applicable laws and auditing standards.

When planning the audit we take into account several key inputs:

 Strategic, operational and financial r
[...]
re are no staffing implications arising from this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications arising from this report. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety/crime and disorder implications arising from this 

report.  
 
 

Page 215



5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 
 
Appendices 
 

None 
 
Background papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish 
to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 
the front page of the report. 
 

 Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 (published as part 
of the 2021/22 Budget) 

 
 
 
 

Page 216


	Agenda
	5 Freedom of Information Act Requests October 2021 to March 2022
	Appendix 1 FOI'S Received 1 Oct 2021 - 31 Mar 2022
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2 ICO decision

	6 Ombudsman's Annual  Letter 2021/22
	Appendix 1 for Ombudsman's Annual  Letter 2021/22
	Appendix 2 for Ombudsman's Annual  Letter 2021/22
	Received
	Decided
	Compliance


	7 Fraud Annual Report 2022
	Appendix 1 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy

	8 SIAS 2021/22 Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
	9 SIAS Update Report on Progress Against the 2022/23 Audit Plan
	10 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2021/22
	Appendix 1 for Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2021/22

	11 External Audit Planning Report 2020/21
	Watford Borough Council�Draft Audit planning report 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy
	Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy
	Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy
	Overview of our 20xx/xx audit strategy
	Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy 
	Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy 
	Slide Number 11
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Audit risks
	Slide Number 20
	Value for Money
	Value for Money 
	Value for Money 
	Slide Number 24
	Audit materiality
	Slide Number 26
	Scope of our audit
	Scope of our audit
	Scope of our audit
	Scope of our audit
	Slide Number 31
	Audit team
	Audit team
	Slide Number 34
	Audit timeline
	Slide Number 36
	Independence
	Independence
	Independence
	Slide Number 40
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix C

	12 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 July 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 

Councillor M Devonish (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, L Nembhard and M Turmaine 

 
Also present: Simon Luk (EY) 

 
Officers: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

Head of Finance 
Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Fraud Manager 
 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 were submitted and signed.  
 

4   Role of the Audit Committee  
 
The Head of Finance provided training on the role of the Audit Committee.   
 

5   Freedom of Information Act Requests October 2021 to March 2022  
 
The committee received a report from the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance which included details of the Freedom of Information (FOI) requests 
for the period October 2021 to March 2022.  The number of requests for 
information that had been received for the relevant period was 356 which was 
only two higher than the previous half year.  73 requests had not been replied to 
within the requisite time period and four had not been replied to at all.  Of the 
requests not replied to this was restricted to one department.   



 
2 

 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance highlighted a decision made by 
the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) regarding the council’s failure to 
comply with a FOI request where not all the information was provided.  This was 
due to a planning officer using their personal phone to take photos that were 
then not included in the response to the FOI request.  The council had decided to 
provide planning officers with phones so that this specific issue would not occur 
again.  

 
In response to members’ questions, the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance advised that measures had been taken to improve responses.  The 
Leadership Board had greater oversight as all responses were recorded on the 
Firmstep system and uploaded into Qlik.  Training would be provided for the 
Customer Service Centre in regards to the Environmental Information requests 
which varied slightly to FOI.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

that the report be noted. 
 

6   Ombudsman's Annual  Letter 2021/22  
 
The committee received a report from the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance regarding the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2021/2022.    In total 15 
complaints had been received by the Ombudsman for the year 1 April 2021 to 31 
March 2022, of those four were investigated.  The rest were either sent back as 
premature as the council’s own complaints procedure had not been completed 
or were not investigated.  Of the four investigations, two were upheld and the 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance advised that these had been 
reported to Cabinet.  The decisions were upheld due to the council not 
responding to the complaints in a timely manner which lead to distress for the 
complainants.   

 
In response to members’ questions, the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance explained the lessons learned from the upheld complaints had 
included an updated complaints process, more oversight from the leadership 
team and regarding the complaint relating to the Revenues and Benefits service 
the introduction of random checks on complaints.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 

that the report be noted. 
 

 



 
3 

7   Fraud Annual Report 2022  
 
The committee received a report of the Fraud Manager which provided the 
annual review of the Fraud Team’s work in the 2021 financial year to date.  An 
update was provided on the changes to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA) legislation.  The inspection that occurred in 2021 was to look at the 
protocols in place, officers understanding the limitations of surveillance and of 
the training procedures.  To aid the understanding of RIPA and non RIPA a flow 
chart had been introduced along with new forms.  In regards to fraudulent Covid 
grant applications and test and trace support payments, there had been 
intelligence checks with other organisations such as the Department of Works 
and Pensions (DWP) and the Home Office to support the investigation.  The 
investigation into restart grants, had so far identified 56 fraudulent applications 
that had used false email information and mule bank accounts. The issue of 
fraudulent Covid grant applications was not restricted to Watford Borough 
Council and had been an issue nationwide.  
 
The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy had been revised along with the 
whistleblowing and money laundering policy.   The E-Learning training would also 
be reviewed and communicated to staff following the revision of this policy.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Fraud Manager explained that 
more cases of fraudulent Covid grant application were expected to be identified.  
He also highlighted that due to the cost of living crisis he anticipated more fraud 
in regards to council tax.  The department worked with the DWP for council tax 
fraud and was also part of the data sharing scheme that was administered by 
National Anti-Fraud Network to combat grant fraud.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8   SIAS 2021/22 Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual 
Report  
 
The Client Audit Manager for SIAS reported to the committee regarding the SIAS 
Annual Assurance Statement for 2021/22.  He explained that each March the 
plan for internal audits for the year ahead was presented and in the subsequent 
committees an update was provided.  For the first meeting of the civic year an 
annual assurance statement was presented summarising the outcomes from the 
audits completed and providing an overall assurance opinion for the year as part 
of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement which formed part of the 
Statement of Accounts.  The reports showed that for both financial and non-
financial systems a ‘Reasonable’ level of assurance had been given as the 



 
4 

majority of audits were rated as reasonable, which was the second of a four level 
assessment barometer.  There were no major shortcomings and only one was 
rated as limited.  An annual self-assessment against the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards was undertaken and this continued to highlight two areas of 
non-conformance which related to the way SIAS was structured between the 
host authority (HCC) and the partner councils, including WBC, but these 
arrangements did not affect the governance of SIAS.   The Client Audit Manager 
confirmed that the Audit Charter had been reviewed and no changes were 
required but the latest version covering 2022/23 was attached for approval.  
 
The Client Audit Manager went on to confirm that there was no limitation of 
scope to the internal audits.  Requested evidence and questions were responded 
to by officers of the council and that the working relationship was good.  The 
Head of Finance confirmed to the committee that this was the case from the 
management’s perspective.   
   
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 

be noted. 
 
2. that the results of the self-assessment required by the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP) be noted. 

 
3. that the SIAS Audit Charter 2022/23 be approved. 
 
4. that management assurance be given that the scope and resources for 

internal audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2021/22 
 

9   SIAS Update Report on Progress Against the 2022/23 Audit Plan  
 
The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager setting out 
progress on the audits in the 2022/23 Audit Plan. Delivery was in-line with the 
profiled target at this stage of the year but the Client Audit Manager confirmed 
that a number of audits were due to start in the next three months and actions 
were in-progress to contact key officers to get these scoped and scheduled.   For 
example, the Client Audit Manager had met with the heads of department for 
Finance and Revenue and Benefits so that the scope could be agreed along with 
a draft terms of reference.  As a result of these meetings three plan changes 
were noted and brought to the attention of the committee. 
 



 
5 

In terms of the usual update on progress against the outstanding audit 
recommendations, there were six recommendations where officers had 
requested extensions to the target dates. 
 
In response to members’ questions regarding the backlog caused by Covid the 
Client Audit Manager explained that ways of working had been affected by Covid 
but had also provided an opportunity to learn.  In reply to further questions the 
safeguarding audit had been broken down into four actions, of these three had 
been completed.  The last action was a spot check on temporary staff to be 
carried out over the year which was why the deadline would be 2023. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. that amendments to the Audit Plan as at 15 July 2022 be approved.  
 
2. that the change to the implementation date for six recommendations 

(paragraph 2.6) for the reasons set out in Appendix C be agreed. 
 
3. that removal of implemented audit recommendations set out in Appendix 

C be agreed. 
 

10   Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report on the Statement of Accounts which 
set out a summary on the statement of accounts and audit from 2019/20 to 
2021/22.  As of the July committee there were three open accounts.  The 
2019/20 accounts had been delegated at the March committee to be signed off, 
however due to a national issue which involved changes to infrastructure asset 
costs this was delayed till September 2022.  The 2020/21 audit, undertaken by 
EY, had been started on 4 July 2022, a draft of the audit results report was 
expected at the September Audit Committee.  The 2021/22 accounts would be 
published for public inspection as of 31 July, in regard to the audit there was an 
extension to the statutory deadline to 30 November.  Finance had confirmed 
with EY that resources had been allocated to January 2023 to complete the 
audit.     
 
The committee was asked to approve the Annual Governance Statement for 
publication alongside the 2021/21 draft accounts.  The Head of Finance 
highlighted that in management’s view, “It is our opinion that the Council’s 
governance arrangements in 2021/22 were sound and provide a robust platform 
for achieving the Council’s priorities and challenges in 2022/23. It is our opinion 
that this has remained the case during the COVID-19 pandemic; and that despite 
the challenges posed by this, the Council’s governance in dealing with the 



 
6 

pandemic and our ability to maintain sound governance during the outbreak, has 
been effective.” 
 
In response to members’ questions the Head of Finance explained that Watford 
Borough Council was not alone in not concluding the 2019/20 audit.  The historic 
issue of assets wrongly classified had now been corrected.  In reply to further 
questions on the ramification of audits that were not completed on time the 
Head of Finance advised the committee that a notice was posted on the website.  
However the risk was one of reputation. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
   
1. that the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 be approved. 
 
2. that the committee notes the Director of Finance will authorise for issue a 

Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 for public inspection by 31 July 
2022. 

 
11   External Audit Planning Report 2020/21  

 
The committee received the report of the external auditor, EY.  Simon Luk from 
EY provided an overview of their report which highlighted changes to four new 
significant risks, retained significant risks and inherited risks.  The Croxley 
Business Park was part of the report for the first time.  The committee was 
directed to page 15 of the report which addressed the significant risks faced by 
the council and the actions advised to tackle the risk.  On the issue of Planning 
materiality had been set at £1.7m, which represented 2% of the year 2020-
2021’s draft gross expenditure on provision of services.  Performance materiality 
had been set at £0.9m, which represented 50% of planning materiality. 
 
In response to questions from members, Simon Luk confirmed that the 
relationship between the council and EY had improved.  The 2019/20 audit had 
been difficult, however it was expected that the 2020/21 would be easier once 
the issues from 2019/20 were resolved.   
 

12   Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Finance which included the mid-
year and annual year-end review of the Treasury Management function. The 
Head of Finance introduced the report observing it focused on the council’s 
borrowing and investment position.  The returns on treasury investments had 
been low as the Council had prioritised the security of investment.  Base rates 



 
7 

increased towards the end of the year and officers were reviewing the profile of 
external borrowing.   

 
The Head of Finance made the committee aware of an internal breach on an 
internal limit exceeded on an overnight balance on the Lloyds account.  The 
event occurred due to the authorisation email which had not been received by 
the Finance team due to the security update on the email system.   

 
In response to members’ questions the Head of Finance explained that the issue 
surrounding email authorisation had been resolved and would be unlikely to 
reoccur.  There were further questions regarding rate of return on investment 
and whether it would be possible to look at alternatives, the Head of Finance 
explained that there were self-imposed limitations on investments and increased 
risk was not a guarantee on increased reward.  The objectives of investment 
followed the three rules of security, liquidity and yield.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 

that the Committee notes the Annual Treasury Management Report. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.40 pm 
 

 

 


